

No. 08-304

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL &  
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, *ET AL.*

*Petitioners,*

v

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* KAREN T. WILSON,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

Mark T. Hurt  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
159 West Main Street  
Abingdon, VA 24210  
(276) 623-0808

## RESTATED QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CLARIFICATION OF PETITIONERS' STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	1
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED.....	2
II. THE ISSUE HAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY PERCOLATED IN THE LOWER COURTS .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

*Battle v. Bd. of Regents*,  
468 F.3d 755 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....5

*Hays v. Hoffman*,  
325 F.3d 982 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....5

*United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination  
Ctr. Of Metro New York, Inc. v.  
Westchester Co.*,  
495 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D. N.Y. 2007) .....6

*United States ex rel. Bly Magee v. Premo*,  
470 F.3d 914 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....3, 5, 6

*United States ex rel. Dunleavy v.  
County of Del.*,  
123 F.3d 734 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1997) .....2, 3, 5

*United States v. Santos*,  
128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) .....2

Statutes:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4)(A) .....1

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....2

Miscellaneous:

Br. for U.S. as *Amicus Curiae*,  
*United States ex rel. Bly-Magee*,  
128 S. Ct. 119 (No. 06-1269)  
(filed Dec. 21, 2007) ..... 3
